	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í				PLETED
		345494	B. WING _				C /06/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA				80 X-RAY DRIVE ASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	¢	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	000			
		cited as a result of the n. Event ID #GHLT11.					
F 166 SS=D	483.10(f)(2) RIGHT T RESOLVE GRIEVAN	O PROMPT EFFORTS TO CES	F 1	66			6/3/15
	facility to resolve grie	ht to prompt efforts by the vances the resident may with respect to the behavior					
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced					
	facility failed to condu	ew and staff interviews the ict a thorough investigation f 1 resident reviewed for			Affected Resident: Resident #86 discharged from facility o	n	
	grievances (Resident				3/3/2015.		
	The findings included				Potentially Affected Resident:		
	10/11/12 with diagnost disorder. The quarter	mitted to the facility on ses of diabetes and seizure ly Minimum Data Set (MDS) led Resident #86 was			Any resident who has expressed conce on a concern/grievance form has the potential to be affected.	ern	
	cognitively intact.				Administrator reviewed last 30 days of Concern/Grievance logs to identify any		
		Grievance Reporting Form			areas where a more thorough		
		led Resident #86 stated she			investigation may be needed. Tool utiliz	zed	
		arat gold necklaces with			with the following questions: Was	ito	
		ce form revealed the 2 nissing for 2 to 3 weeks.			Concern/Grievance form completed in entirety ; were resident issues address		
		revealed the high school			in a timely manner (within policy	cu	
		Occupation Class had			requirements) ; was resident/resident		
		nt #86's bedside table			representative satisfied with resolution?	? -	
		had medications in her			if no, was appropriate follow up		
		investigation/action/solution /orker (SW) spoke with the			completed?		
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

05/30/2015

PRINTED: 06/04/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

			()(0)			<u>10. 0938-039</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	·	с	
		345494	B. WING			5/06/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		5/00/2015
				2780 X-RAY DRIVE	002	
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA			GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 166	Continued From page	o 1	F 16	6		
1 100		rding the missing necklaces		All concern/grievances add	ressed	
	and the high school s	students going through ers. The NA reported the		appropriately.	lesseu	
		completed an inventory		Inventory sheets updated for	or all current	
		6's belongings but she did		residents.		
		86 having 2 gold necklaces				
		V informed Resident #86 the		Measures/Systemic Chang	es:	
		ound and she needed to as soon as possible. The		Social Work Department in	serviced on	
		ealed Resident #86 did not		proper investigation regard		
	-	eet and therefore per the		Concern/Grievances to incl		
	Administrator the nec	•		investigation of items repor	•	
	replaced.					
				Inventory documentation w		
		conducted on 05/05/15 at		completed upon admission		
		firmed she investigated the		residents. Nursing staff wil		
	-	86 filed about the 2 missing		responsible for editing/upda sheets. All staff educated of		
	14 carat gold necklad	ported the necklaces had		sheets. All stall educated t	on process.	
		veeks and Resident #86 told		Monitoring:		
	-	tudents had gone through		litering.		
		wers during that time. She		A monitoring tool was deve	loped to	
		ed the NA that worked with		monitor thorough investigat	ions being	
	Resident #86 and she	e confirmed the high school		conducted on concern/griev	ances to	
		rough her drawers because		include, but not limited to: V		
		ventory sheet. The SW		Concern/Grievance form co	•	
		recall Resident #86 having		entirety ; were resident issu		
		crosses on them. The SW		in a timely manner (within p	•	
		find an inventory sheet for		requirements); was resider		
		chart and assumed she didn't I every resident should have		if no, was appropriate follow		
		nd the resident, family or SW		completed?	v up	
		inventory sheet. The SW				
		he missing necklaces to the				
		cause Resident #86 didn't		Administrator (or DON) to c	onduct weekly	
	have an inventory she	eet the items were not		audits of inventory sheet co		
	replaced.			10% of residents for 4 weel		
				of residents every 2 weeks		
	An interview was con	ducted with the		then 10% of residents mon	thly for 2	

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 22

ATEN/						
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		с	
		345494	B. WING		05/06/2015	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			2780 X-RAY DRIVE			
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA		G	SASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETI	
F 166	Continued From page	e 2	F 166			
	Administrator on 05/0 Administrator stated filed by Resident #86 she was missing two crosses on them. The was not aware the hi through Resident #86 completed inventory received the grievand their rotation and we The Administrator ind instructor to ask about missing necklaces. T stated she did not int about the missing ne further revealed the r because Resident #80 sheet and if there had	05/15 at 4:56 PM. The she reviewed the grievance on 07/01/15 which stated 14 carat gold necklaces with e Administrator stated she gh school students had gone		 months. Continued audits will be determined based on results of prior months audits. A monitoring tool was developed to monitor completion of inventory sheet all residents upon admission. SW (or Administrator) to conduct we audits of inventory sheet completion 10% of residents for 4 weeks, then 1 of residents every 2 weeks for 4 weet then 10% of residents monthly for 2 months. Continued audits will be determined based on results of prior months audits. All audit results reviewed during mon QAPI meeting for a minimum of 4 months. 	ets for of 10% eks, • 4	
F 246	AM the Administrator interviewed the NA a with Resident #86 or reported the high sch inventory sheet for R the completed invent duty. The Administra on duty reported he t sheet to the compute she went into the cor found the inventory s yellow necklace was stated she should ha thorough investigatio	nd the Nurse that worked 05/06/15. She stated the NA nool students completed the esident #86 and she gave tory sheet to the nurse on tor stated the nurse that was transcribed the inventory er. The Administrator stated mputer this morning and sheet from 05/2014 and a listed. The Administrator ve conducted a more	F 246		6/2/15	

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 22

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY .ETED
		345494	B. WING		05/0	,)6/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 000	
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
			I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246	Continued From page	3	F 246			
	services in the facility accommodations of in	ndividual needs and when the health or safety of				
	by: Based on observation record review the faci resident's request for	is not met as evidenced ns, staff interviews and lity failed to follow-up with a assist rails for 1 of 1 ed assist rails (Resident		Affected Resident: Resident #107 was provided with assis rails.	st	
	03/03/15 with diagnos obesity, heart failure a Minimum Data Set (M specified the resident the resident required bed mobility was freq and bladder and did r Resident #107's care for activities of daily li resident required assi obesity. Interventions included turn and rep staff to assist resident to perform as much a	dmitted to the facility on ses that included weakness, and others. The most recent IDS) dated 03/17/15 's cognition was intact and extensive assistance with uently incontinent of bowel not use side rails. plan updated on 03/20/15 ving (ADL) revealed the stance with ADL due to s identified in the care plan osition during rounds and t with ADL allowing resident s possible for each task.		 Potentially Affected Resident: 100% of resident/resident representation interviewed to identify residents who prefer/need assist rails. All residents who need assist rails have them in place. Additional assist rails have been order and will be provided to any resident wipreference for assist rails upon receiption order. Measures/Systemic Changes: All staff in-serviced on: identifying residents who need assist rails; accommodating residents who prefer assist rails; procedure for completing a request for assist rails (review of thera referral and review of Maintenance) 	e ed th a : of	

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 22

		MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDIN	NG			C
		345494	B. WING			05/06/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00,	00/2010
				27	780 X-RAY DRIVE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			G	ASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246	Continued From page	e 4	F 2	246			
		h bed and reported that she			Request.		
		quests to nursing staff for					
		d to assist her with turning in			All staff in-serviced on side rails vs. ass	ist	
		107 added that "side rails"			rails.		
		sit up in bed independently.					
		that it was difficult for her to			Assist rail need/preference to be review	/ed	
		onstrated how she had to mattress to roll over in bed.			upon admission and as needed per resident request.		
		I that she was told the facility			resident request.		
		ils." Resident #107 reported			Monitoring:		
		call the names of staff who					
	had told her she coul	d not have "side rails."			A monitoring tool was developed to		
					monitor accomodation of need/preferen	ce	
		AM incontinence care was			for assist rails. Monitor tool included: A	re	
		ent #107's permission.			rails in place for those residents		
		provided the incontinence			evaluated/assessed for need of assist		
		of the incontinence care			rails?; If resident does not need assist		
		Resident #107 was instructed			rails - Do you prefer to have assist rails your bed? ; If you have needs/preference		
		he had to hold on to her ext to the bed for support.			that need to be addressed, do you know		
		was instructed to turn to the			who to talk to?	v	
		d onto the drawer pulled out					
		support. Resident #107			DON (or Administrative Nurse) to condu	uct	
		l like to have "side rails"			weekly audits of 10% of residents for 4		
	because she had a d	ifficult time supporting her			weeks, then 10% of residents every 2		
	weight and turning sid				weeks for 4 weeks, then 10% of resider		
		esident #107 stated she had			monthly for 2 months. Continued audits	5	
		or side rails. NA #2 reported			will be determined based on results of		
		uested side rails for the			prior 4 months of audits.		
		0:24 AM Observed NA			Audit results will be reviewed during		
	-	e care for Resident #107, no ontrol, good technique, wiped			Audit results will be reviewed during monthly QAPI meeting for a minimum o	fΔ	
		nt told surveyor she would			months.		
		to hold on to and has told					
		have them. NA stated she					
	had also told the nurs	se Resident wanted side					
	-	served resident to hold on to					
		r when turned to her right					
	side and she held on	to the open bedside table					

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 22

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 06/04/2015 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345494	B. WING		_		C 06/2015
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	OURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	On 05/05/15 at 10:30 (DON) was interviewed facility did not use sid "assist rails" that attace provided support to re- repositioning. She ex- beds were older and r rails" (side rails attach to provide assistance reposition in bed). Th- were assessed on add "assist rails" by the th- DON added that at an staff felt assist rails we was made to therapy reported that assist rails obese residents or re- turning in bed. The D unaware of Resident a side/assist rails. On 05/05/15 at 10:35 interviewed and repor allow side rails. She a were different than "si that if she felt a reside "assist rails" then she therapy. The nurse si of Resident #107's re- Nurse #1 added that s #107 needed assist rails On 05/05/15 at 10:50 was interviewed and re-	AM the Director of Nursing ed and reported that the e rails but had smaller shed to the tops of beds that esidents with turning and plained that the facility's not equipped with "assist need to the top half of the bed for residents to turn and ne DON added that residents mission for the need for erapy department. The pytime a resident or nursing ere needed then a referral for an evaluation. The DON ils would be appropriate for sidents that had difficulty ON stated that she was #107's request for AM Nurse #1 was ted that the facility did not added that if "assist rails" ide rails." She explained ent would benefit from would make a referral to tated that she was unaware quest for rails on her bed. she did not think Resident ails because she thought the dependently in bed. AM the physical therapist reported that Resident #107 nission for assist rails. He	F 24	6			

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345494	B. WING		05	5/06/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246 F 272 SS=D	demonstrated that shi independently in bed He added that if at an felt rails were needed made. He stated that #107 regarding the us On 05/05/15 at 12:10 and reported that Res maintaining a side po care. She added that asked for rails on her on to support herself. Nurse #1 of the reside On 05/06/15 at 9:30 A interviewed again and have expected Nurse Resident #107's requ 483.20(b)(1) COMPR ASSESSMENTS The facility must cond a comprehensive, acd reproducible assessment functional capacity. A facility must make a assessment of a reside resident assessment by the State. The ass least the following:	e was able to move and rails were not needed. y time staff or the resident then a referral should be no referrals for Resident se of rails had been made. PM NA #2 was interviewed sident #107 had difficulty sition during incontinence Resident #107 repeatedly bed so that she could hold NA #2 stated that she told ent's request. M the DON was d reported that she would #1 to follow-up with est for rails. EHENSIVE fuct initially and periodically curate, standardized nent of each resident's a comprehensive dent's needs, using the instrument (RAI) specified sessment must include at nographic information;	F 24			6/1/15

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 22

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345494	B. WING		C	5/06/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Psychosocial well-be Physical functioning a Continence; Disease diagnosis an Dental and nutritional Skin conditions; Activity pursuit; Medications; Special treatments an Discharge potential; Documentation of sur the additional assess areas triggered by the Data Set (MDS); and	ng; and structural problems; d health conditions; status;	F 27	72		
	by: Based on record rev facility failed to comp that addressed the ur contributing factors, a sampled residents re comprehensive Minin #132, #50, #11, #27, #129). The findings included 1. Resident #132 wa diagnoses including of disturbance. Review	Ind risk factors for 9 of 24 viewed for the most recent num Data Set (Residents #214, #26, #67, #19, and : s admitted on 10/11/11 with lementia with behavioral		Affected Resident: CAAs for the following residents #50, #11, #27, #67, #19, #129) ro Updates made to address under causes, contributing factors and factors of any triggered area. Resident #214 discharged from fa 7/29/2014. Resident #26 discharged from fa 3/29/2015. Potentially Affected Resident:	eviewed. lying risk facility on	

Event ID: 6HLT11

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 22

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING	3	
		245404	B. WING		С
		345494	B. WING		05/06/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE	
	1			GASTONIA, NC 28054	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIC
F 272	Continued From page	e 8	F 27	72	
	-	esident #132 refused to		-	
		s for the brief interview for		All residents identified to have the	
		o memory problems, and		potential to be affected.	
	moderately impaired	cognitive skills for daily			
	-	e MDS dated 10/07/14 also		Measures/Systemic Changes:	
		s, feeling tired or having little		Regional Care Manager in-service	ed
	energy, and rejection			Interdisciplinary Team Members	
		triggered from the most		responsible for completing CAAs of	on
		e MDS included: Cognitive d State, and Behavioral		addressing underlying causes, contributing factors and risk factor	e of
	Symptoms.	d State, and Denavioral		triggered areas.	3 01
		ummary for Cognitive I 10/07/14 stated Resident		Monitoring:	
		the diagnosis of dementia		A monitoring tool was developed t	0
	and she would need	-		monitor CAAs addressing: underly	
	reoriented and neede	ed assistance with making		causes of triggered areas ; contrib	
		ions. The CAA summary for		factors of triggered areas ; risk fac	
		the checked times but no		triggered ; and was there supporting	
		ation. The CAA summary		documentation for triggered areas	?
		oms stated Resident #132			
		compliance with lab draws		Administrator (or Administrative N	,
		re was no description of the contributing factors, or		conduct weekly audits of 2 resider weekly for 4 weeks, then 3 resider	
	-	cluded in the analysis of		every 2 weeks for 4 weeks, then 4	
	findings for any of the			residents monthly for 2 months.	
				Continued audits will be determine	
	-	on 05/06/15 at 2:39 PM the		based on results of prior 4 months	s of
	Social Worker (SW) of completed Resident	#132's CAA Summaries for		audits.	
		entia, Mood State, and		Audit results will be reviewed mon	thly
	-	s for the comprehensive		during QAPI meeting for a minimu	
		0/07/14. The SW stated she		months.	
		g from her supervisor when			
		kimately 15 years ago. The			
	SW further stated she	e did not include a narrative			
		lings which documented the			
	description of the pro				
	contributing factors, a	and related risk factors			

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 22

CENTER STATEMENT (AND PLAN OF	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345494	· /	NG	CONSTRUCTION	_	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE COMP	0: 06/04/2015 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED C 06/2015
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA				780 X-RAY DRIVE SASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	diagnoses including d anxiety disorder. Rev comprehensive Minim 04/02/15 revealed Re cognitive impairment antidepressant and an daily during 7 day ass dated 04/02/15 also n dementia, anxiety disc depression. Review of the Care Al Summary for Mood S revealed it triggered of score being greater th assessment. One of indicated a clinical or supporting documenta was holding food in he been made to speech findings stated Reside mood interview. Ther problem, causes and related risk factors ind findings for the Mood During an interview of Social Worker (SW) of completed Resident # Summary for the com on 04/02/15. The SW training from her super	admitted on 05/10/13 with lementia, depression, and view of the most recent hum Data Set (MDS) dated usident #50 had severe and had received htipsychotic medications bessment period. The MDS noted diagnoses including order, schizophrenia, and rea Assessment (CAA) tate dated 04/02/15 due to Resident #50's mood han the previous the checked items functional change and the ation stated Resident #50 er mouth and a referral had therapy. The analysis of ent #50 triggered due to the re was no description of the contributing factors, or cluded in the analysis of State CAA Summary. n 05/06/15 at 2:39 PM the confirmed she had 450's Mood State CAA prehensive MDS completed / stated she received MDS ervisor when she was hired rs ago. The SW further lude a narrative in the hich documented the	F	272				

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 22

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN						FORM): 06/04/2015 MAPPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
	345494	B. WING _					C 06/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA				780 X-RAY DRIVE ASTONIA, NC 28054			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 12/28/14 with diagnoss hypertension and non annual Minimum Data revealed Resident #11 required extensive assist toileting. Review of the Care Ard dated 04/02/15 reveal analysis of how the chresident #11 or what would take. Example and take. Example are stated the analysis of reatment of the strength and the impaired balance and medications for treatment resident #11's quarter high risk. Resident han Resident reported a hand the strength and the MDS Core CAA summary or anal show the strength and resident and paint a p what direction the care stated the analysis of did not paint a picture 	nd related risk factors admitted to the facility on ses of diabetes, -Alzheimer's dementia. The a Set (MDS) dated 04/02/15 1 was cognitively intact and sistance with transfers and rea Assessment (CAA) led a checklist but no hecked items affected direction the care plan as follows: with the only additional resident triggered due to daily use of psychotropic hent of depression. rly fall risk score was = 7, or d no falls in last 3 months. istory of arthritis in her ficult to maintain standing hinutes at a time. This was bordinator. ducted on 05/06/15 at 2:21 ordinator. She stated the lysis of findings should d weaknesses of the icture of the resident and e plan should take. She findings for Resident #11	F2	272				

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 22

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345494	B. WING				06/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Alzheimer's disease. Set dated 04/02/15 reseverely cognitively in revealed Resident #2 assistance with transf toileting. Review of the Care A dated 03/11/15 reveal analysis of how the ch Resident #27 or what would take. Example Falls was a checklist information being the balance. Her quarterly = 20, or high risk. She last 3 months. This wa Coordinator. An interview was com PM with the MDS Coo CAA analysis of findir and weaknesses of th picture of the resident plan should take. She findings for Resident at the resident. 5. Resident #214 wat 07/13/14. Resident #214 and muscle weakness The Admission Comp Set (MDS) assessme that Resident #214 war required extensive as	The quarterly Minimum Data evealed Resident #27 was inpaired. The MDS further 7 required extensive fers, bed mobility and rea Assessment (CAA) led a checklist but no necked items affected direction the care plan as follows: with the only additional resident triggered due to y screen fall risk score was a had not had any falls in the as written by the MDS ducted on 05/06/15 at 2:21 ordinator. She stated the ngs should show the strength he resident and paint a t and what direction the care e stated the analysis of #27 did not paint a picture of s admitted to the facility on 214's diagnoses included e effect-intracranial injury	F	272	2		

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 22

	PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/06/2015
		•
PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA	2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	D ATE
F 272 Continued From page 12 F 27 mobility.	72	
Review of the CAA dated 07/20/14 focused on Resident #214's use of psychotropic drugs recorded that Resident #214 was taking antidepressant medication but was not taking antianxiety medication.		
Resident #214's psychotropic drug use CAA dated 07/20/14 informed by a check block response only that Resident #214 was not experiencing any adverse consequences of psychotropic medication requiring an unnecessary drug evaluation. This data was then contradicted by a check block response only that Resident #214 was exhibiting anxiety and an increased risk for falls as an adverse consequence of the use of antidepressant psychotropic medication.		
No supporting documentation was provided in Resident #214's CAA dated 07/20/14 that Resident #214 was exhibiting anxiety or an increased risk for falls related to her use of antidepressant medications.		
The CAA's analysis of findings assessment dated 07/20/14 concerning psychotropic drug use informed only that Resident #214 was prescribed psychotropic medication for the treatment of insomnia specifying that she receives Remeron 15mg at bedtime and is prescribed Diazepam, which is classified as an antianxiety psychotropic medication, 2.5mg as needed daily for anxiety noting that Resident #214 did not receive any Diazepam during that assessment period and did not have any adverse effects related to Remeron. The CAA's analysis of findings assessment dated		

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 22

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	: 06/04/2015 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		345494	B. WING		_	05/0	C 06/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	 07/20/14 concerning protocols of provide any inform symptoms of anxiety of adverse consequence antidepressant medic of why the prescribed to treat Resident #214 indicated as an adver by Resident #214 related antidepressants. The CAA's analysis of focused on Resident a drugs did not contain considerations associated monitoring changes in the use of Remeron to behavior, mood, nutritability to engage in AE adverse consequence psychotropic medicatifindings dated 07/20/7 #214's use of psychot any guidance concerner evaluation of the effect administration of the pmedications. On 05/06/15 at 2:23 F conducted with the MI completed the CAA for psychotropic drugs. The viewed the CAA for psychotropic drugs. 6. Resident #67 was 	besychotropic drug use did nation related to signs and which was indicated as an e of the use of ation or offer an explanation Diazepam was not utilized 4's anxiety which was se consequence exhibited ated to the use of f findings dated 07/20/14 #214's use of psychotropic any information or care plan ated with risk for falls and n sleep patterns related to o treat insomnia, cognition, DLs or any other potential es related to the use of fons. The CAA's analysis of 14 focused on Resident tropic drugs did not contain ning gradual dose reduction, ctiveness or proper prescribed psychotropic	F 27	2			

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 22

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 06/04/2015 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345494	B. WING		_	(05/	。 06/2015
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RESC	DURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	anxiety, Alzheimer's disorder. MDS annual assessm recorded that Resider impaired cognition, re with bed mobility and totally dependent for t toileting. MDS annual indicated that Resider antipsychotic/antidepr 7 days preceding the medication 3 of the 7 assessment. Review of the CAA da Resident #67's use of indicated that Resider antipsychotic, antianx medications. The indicators of psyc in the psychotropic dri informed by a check b Resident #67 was ext consequence of antide to the use of antipsych balance, gait and posi- taking anixiolytics. No was provided in the an- documentation in Res 03/11/15 to support th The CAA's analysis of concerning psychotropic the information provid of psychotropic drug u	ted 03/11/15 focused on psychotropic drugs the 467 was taking iety and antidepressant chotropic drug use contained ug use CAA dated 03/11/15 block response only that	F 272				

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 22

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I						FORM): 06/04/2015 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>,</i>		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345494	B. WING					C 06/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA				780 X-RAY DRIVE ASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	any adverse effects re psychotropic medicati The only additional int in the CAA's analysis concerning psychotro Resident #67 received daily, a list of the psyc were prescribed and t who managed Reside medications. The CAA's analysis of focused on Resident a drugs did not contain care plan consideration falls, monitoring chan mood, nutritional statu engage in ADLs or an consequences related medications. The CAA dated 03/11/15 focuse psychotropic drugs di concerning gradual do of the effectiveness of psychotropic medicati On 05/06/15 at 2:23 F conducted with the Mi completed the CAA for psychotropic drugs. T reviewed the CAA dat #67's use of psychotro that she understood it information.	elated to the use of ons. formation that was provided of findings dated 03/11/15 pic drug use was that d psychotropic medications chotropic medications which the name of the provider ent #67's psychotropic any other information or ons associated with risk for ges, cognition, behavior, us, bowel function, ability to y other potential adverse to the use of psychotropic A's analysis of findings ed on Resident #67's use of d not contain any guidance ose reduction or evaluation f the prescribed ons. PM an interview was DS Coordinator who or Resident #67' s use of	F	272				
		6's diagnoses included						

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 22

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 06/04/2015 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345494	B. WING			(05/(; 06/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA			780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Continued From page conjunctivitis and anx The Admission Comp Set (MDS) assessme that Resident #26 war indicated that Residen assistance with bed n toileting and personal CAA summary related function dated 03/18/ response only that Re glaucoma or macular by decreased visual a experienced difficulty material of interest or interest because of vi information or suppor provided to support th CAA summary related function dated 03/18/ response only that Re function dated 03/18/ response only that Re function dated 03/18/ response only that Re narcotics which could #26's vision with no s	e 16 iety disorder. rehensive Minimum Data nt dated 03/25/15 recorded s cognitively intact and nt #26 required extensive nobility, transfers, dressing,	F 272	DE			
	medication list should CAA summary related function dated 03/18/ only that Resident #2/ anxiety disorder that of disturbances without documentation and re did not utilize visual a	be used as a reference. I to Resident #26's visual 15 indicated by check block 6 exhibited a mood or could cause visual					
	The CAA's analysis o	f findings related to					

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 22

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 06/04/2015 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345494	B. WING		_	(05/0) 06/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Resident #26's visual not provide any guida planning and recorder moderately impaired v and did not reference assessments, interver preventing a decrease #26's visual acuity. A staff interview was of 2:40 PM with the facil the CAA summary rel- visual function dated verbalized that her un- required on a CAA su the resident's condition information for the CA in her MDS notes. Th #26's MDS data and v further information co- visual function. The S know that a CAA was indicators, causes, co- factors related to a re- summary of the resider weaknesses, history a analysis of findings. 8. Resident #19 was a 03/16/15. Diagnoses neuropathy and chror The admission Minim 03/26/15 indicated Re- intact, was receiving f frequent pain that limi Review of the Care Ar-	function dated 03/18/15 did nce concerning proper care d only that Resident had vision without glasses in use any other visual appliances, ntions or consults related to e in or improving Resident conducted 05/06/2015 at ities SW who had prepared ated to Resident #26's 03/18/15. The SW derstanding of what was mmary was an indication of on and indicated that the A summaries was located be SW reviewed Resident was unable to provide any ncerning Resident #26's W reported that she did not supposed to contain nutributing factors and risk sident's care and a ent's strengths, and prognosis in the admitted to the facility included idiopathic nic pain. um Data Set (MDS) dated esident #19 was cognitively	F 272				

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 22

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 06/04/2015 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345494	B. WING			(05/	; 06/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	FE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA			780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Continued From page	9 18	F 272				
	a problem area of hos	an dated 04/01/15 identified spice care, including goals elp the resident manage					
		-					
	03/26/15 revealed Re answers on the Pain / The CAA included no characteristics of the location, type, onset, there was no support CAA indicated Reside day-to-day activities a with at least some act not include any support was no resident, fami documented. The an include risk factors re An interview was com Coordinator on 05/06, she tried to give a pic	resident's pain, including and duration. In addition, ing documentation. The ent #19's pain limited and limited independence tivities of daily living but did orting documentation. There ly, or representative input alysis of findings did not lated to pain.					
	explained the Pain C/ give a clear picture of analysis. 9. Resident #129 was 03/13/15. Diagnoses	is of the findings. She AA for Resident #19 did not the resident's pain or s readmitted to the facility on included Stage I kidney pertrophy, and neurogenic					

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 22

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345494	B. WING				。 06/2015
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA				i780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Continued From page	9 19	F	272			
	Minimum Data Set (M revealed Resident #1 and had an indwelling the Care Area Assess care area of urinary ir	ecent comprehensive annual IDS) dated 07/01/14 29 was cognitively intact g urinary catheter. Review of sments (CAA) revealed the incontinence and indwelling d for further consideration by					
	07/01/14 revealed mo medications, psycholo restricted mobility but documentation. Ther documentation for Re diagnoses or prescrib no resident, family, or documented. The an include a description	welling Catheter dated odifiable factors of ogical conditions, pain, and no supporting e was also no supporting esident #129's contributing ued medications. There was					
F 364 SS=D	she tried to give a pic CAA and should inclu and a detailed analys explained the Urinary Catheter CAA for Res clear picture of the res use or analysis.	/15 at 2:21 PM. She stated ture of the resident in the de strengths, weaknesses, is of the findings. She Incontinence and Indwelling sident #129 did not give a sident's indwelling catheter RITIVE VALUE/APPEAR,	F	364			6/2/15
55=D	Each resident receive	es and the facility provides hods that conserve nutritive					

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 22

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345494	B. WING				C 06/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA				780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 364		earance; and food that is	F	364			
	by: Based on observatio interviews, record rev served on a requeste to serve hot lunch foo	is not met as evidenced ns, staff and resident iew and tasting of foods d test tray the facility failed ids that were palatable for 2 is (Resident #107 and #52).			Affected Resident: Resident #107 and Resident #52 interviewed concerning preference in fo temps.	bod	
	03/03/15 with diagnos obesity, heart failure a Minimum Data Set (M	s admitted to the facility on ses that included weakness, and others. The most recent			Potentially Affected Resident: All residents have the potential to be affected. 100% of interviewable resider interviewed concerning preference in fo temps.		
	interviewed and report served at the propert On 05/05/15 at 1:10 F served her lunch tray interviewed and report	PM Resident #107 was			No concerns noted. Measures/Systemic Changes: Nursing staff in-serviced on serving foc at proper/prefer temperature to include timeliness of passing trays to residents hall. Dietary Cooks in-serviced on serving for	: on pod	
	a requested lunch test facility's Dietary Mana test tray's pork loin ar revealed these foods Observations of butte potatoes and green p not hot enough to me	•			at proper/prefer temperature to include timely food preparation (tray line start to was changed) & timely delivery of trays halls. Monitoring: Monitoring tool developed to monitor for temperature preference.	ime s to	

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 22

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 06/04/2015 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345494	B. WING				C 106/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA				780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 364	served on the test tra foods were not accep interviewed and repor residents' complaints individual complaints encouraged them to e 2. Resident #52 was 12/16/14 with diagnos failure. The quarterly 04/09/15 revealed Re- intact. An interview was com PM with Resident #52 cold at every meal. On 05/05/15 at 1:06 F served her lunch tray chopped pork were co potatoes were just was On 05/05/15 at 1:13 F a requested lunch test facility's Dietary Mana- test tray's pork loin ar revealed these foods Observations of butte potatoes and green p not hot enough to me the facility's DM durin served on the test tra foods were not accep interviewed and repor residents' complaints individual complaints	y, revealed the DM felt the table. The facility's DM was ted that she was aware of of cold food and addressed with residents and eat meals in the dining room. admitted to the facility on ses of diabetes and heart Minimum Data Set dated sident #52 was cognitively ducted on 04/30/15 at 12:27 2. She stated the food was PM Resident #52 was . She stated her peas and old and her mashed arm. PM the hot foods served on t tray were tasted with the ager (DM). Tasting of the nd mashed potatoes were barely warm. r placed on the mashed eas revealed the food was It the butter. Interview with g the tasting of the foods y, revealed the DM felt the table. The facility's DM was ted that she was aware of of cold food and addressed	F	364	Dietary Manager (or Administrator) to conduct weekly audits of 10% of residents ev 2 weeks for 4 weeks, then monthly fo months. Continued audits will be determined based on results of prior 4 months of audits. All results will be reviewed monthly du QAPI meeting for a minimum of 4 mo	ery 2	

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 22

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION (X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		NH0402	B. WING		C 05/06/2015
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	03/00/2013
	OURCES - GASTONIA	2780 X-F	RAY DRIVE		
		GASTON	NA, NC 28054	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
L410	.3201(K) Required Sp	paces	L410		6/24/15
	accessible from each central bathing area of general corridor. One patient rooms but not lavatory may be omit one is provided in each shower shall be provi individually served. The bathtub accessible on	toilet room shall be directly patient room and from each without going through the e toilet room may serve two c more than eight beds. The ted from the toilet room if ch patient room. One tub or ded for each 15 beds not There shall be at least one n three sides and one each 60 beds or fraction			
	interviews, the facility for every 120 residen The findings included Peak Resources of G	ns and staff and resident failed to provide a bathtub ts.		Affected Resident: Quotes and Specs received and reviewe by Maintenance Director. Order placed for bathtub.	
		mitted to the facility on included osteoarthrosis and		Expected arrival of bath tub is 6/22/2015 Expected completion of installation of ba tub is 6/24/2015.	
	indicated Resident #7	and required total assistance		Resident #78 interviewed and bathing preferences updated to include the optic of taking a bath. Potentially Affected Resident:	n
	An initial tour of the fa	acility on 04/30/15 beginning I no bathtub was present in		Quotes and Specs received and reviewe by Maintenance Director. Order placed for bath tub.	d
	alth Service Regulation			1	
ORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

6HLT11

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

PRINTED: 06/04/2015 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С		
		NH0402	B. WING		05/06/2015		
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
EAK RES	OURCES - GASTONIA		RAY DRIVE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
L410	Continued From page	e 1	L410				
	04/30/15 at 3:20 PM.	nducted with Resident #78 on . She stated she would but was only offered a		Expected arrival for bath tub is 6/22/20	15.		
	shower.			Expected completion of installation of b tub is 6/24/2015.	ath		
	#1 on 05/05/15 at 12 residents were offere admission. She expl	ed showers or bed baths on lained residents were not cause the facility did not have		100% of residents and/or representative will be interviewed and bathing preferences updated for all residents w prefer a bath.			
	An interview was cor Administrator on 05/0 stated the facility had	nducted with the 05/15 at 1:24 PM. She d not had a bathtub since she trator about four years ago.		Measures/Systemic Changes: The option of taking a bath was added our current system for bathing preferences.	to		
	requirement for the fa would look into havin	acility to have a bathtub but		Bathing preferences will continue to be reviewed upon admission and as needed per resident request. For residents una to communicate preference, the resident representative will be interviewed for bathing preference.	ed ble		
				All staff in-serviced regarding addition of bath being a choice of bathing preferent Review of current communication syste of bathing preferences.	ice.		
				Monitoring:			
				A monitoring tool was developed to monitor residents bathing preferences t include, but not limited to: Do you recei a shower/bath per your preference? ; If you have preferences that need to be addressed, do you know who to talk to?	ve		
	Ith Service Regulation			ADON (or Administrative Nurse) to conduct weekly audits of 10% of reside	nts		

PRINTED: 06/04/2015 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulati STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET			ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
EAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA		RAY DRIVE				
		GASTO	NIA, NC 28054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLET D THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
L410	Continued From page	e 2	L410				
L410	L410 Continued From page 2		L410 for 4 weeks, then 10% of resiveeks for 4 weeks, then 10% monthly for 2 months. Continuil be determined based on prior 4 months of audits. Audit results will be reviewed monthly QAPI meeting for a months.	idents every 2 6 of residents nued audits results of I during			

6HLT11